



**Management Report on results  
up to 30 June 2025**

**Financial Results**

The Company's turnover during the first six-month period of 2025 is AED 363.9 Million in comparison to AED 337.9 Million for the similar period in 2024. The increase in sales is mainly due to increase in Sales Volume and price.

Company's investment income for the first six-month period of 2025 is AED 17.8 million as against investment income of AED 10.3 million for the similar period in 2024. The increase is mainly due to an increase in the fair value of investments carried at FVTPL and an increase in dividend income, and an increase in income from investment properties.

The Company made a gross profit of AED 50.8 million during the first six-month period of 2025 as against gross profit of AED 28.3 million for the similar period in 2024. The increase in gross profit is due to higher sales volume and reduction in production cost.

The company has recorded a net profit of AED 38 million during the first six-month period of 2025 as against net profit of AED 9.6 million for the similar period in 2024.

The Company's shareholders equity is AED 1,364.9 million as at 30 June 2025.

**تقرير الإدارة عن النتائج حتى  
30 يونيو 2025**

**النتائج المالية**

بلغ حجم مبيعات الشركة خلال أول ستة أشهر من عام ٢٠٢٥ نحو ٣٦٣,٩ مليون درهم إماراتي مقارنة بـ ٣٣٧,٩ مليون درهم إماراتي لنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٤. ويرجع السبب الرئيسي وراء الزيادة في المبيعات إلى زيادة حجم المبيعات والأسعار.

بلغ دخل الاستثمار للشركة خلال أول ستة أشهر من عام ٢٠٢٥ نحو ١٧,٨ مليون درهم إماراتي مقابل دخل استثماري بلغ ١٠,٣ مليون درهم إماراتي لنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٤. ويرجع السبب الرئيسي وراء الزيادة في قيمة الاستثمارات المحمولة بالقيمة العادلة وإلى الزيادة في دخل المحفظة الاستثمارية والزيادة من دخل العقارات الاستثمارية.

حققت الشركة إجمالي ربح بلغ ٥٠,٨ مليون درهم إماراتي خلال أول ستة أشهر من عام ٢٠٢٥ مقابل إجمالي ربح بلغ ٢٨,٣ مليون درهم إماراتي لنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٤. ويرجع السبب وراء الزيادة في إجمالي الربح إلى الزيادة في حجم المبيعات والإنخفاض في تكلفة الإنتاج.

سجلت الشركة صافي ربح بلغ ٣٨ مليون درهم إماراتي خلال النصف الأول من عام ٢٠٢٥ مقابل صافي ربح بلغ ٩,٦ مليون درهم إماراتي للفترة المماثلة من عام ٢٠٢٤.

بلغت حقوق المساهمين في الشركة ١,٣٦٤,٩ مليون درهم إماراتي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥.

**P.J. Batavia / برافين بتافيا**  
**Chief Executive / الرئيس التنفيذي**

